Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

John W. Clay Commissioner

Chairman

Mark David Goss

psc.ky.gov August 3, 2007

Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Fax: (502) 564-3460

Donnie C. Bennett
Regulatory Manager
South Central Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.
1399 Happy Valley Road
P. O. Box 159
Glasgow, KY 42141-0159

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2007-00320 South Central Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on August 3, 2007.

Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection TH O

Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone (502) 564-3940

Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 3, 2007

Max Phipps

South Central Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.
1399 Happy Valley Road

P. O. Box 159

Glasgow, KY 42141-0159

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2007-00320 South Central Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on August 3, 2007.

Executive Director

Mark David Goss

Chairman

John W. Clay

Commissioner

BOD/tw Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AGREEMENT BETWEEN MCI ACCESS)	
TRANSMISSION SERVICES, LLC AND SOUTH)	CASE NO.
CENTRAL RURAL TELEPHONE)	2007-00320
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INC. FOR)	
NETWORK INTERCONNECTION	ĺ	

ORDER

On July 12, 2007, MCI Access Transmission Services, LLC and South Central Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. submitted to the Commission, their request for expedited approval of an agreement for facilities-based network interconnection for the exchange of information service provider traffic. The agreement was negotiated pursuant to the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. §§ 251 and 252.

The Commission has reviewed the agreement and finds that no portion of the agreement discriminates against a telecommunications carrier not a party to the agreement. The Commission also finds that the implementation of this agreement is consistent with the public interest, convenience and necessity.

The Commission, having been otherwise sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS that the request of MCI Access Transmission Services, LLC and South Central Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. for expedited approval of their proposed interconnection agreement is granted effective the date of this Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 3rd day of August, 2007.

By the Commission

Executive Director